
The State of New Hampshire

Department of EnvironinentafSen'i&^s'
NHDES

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

October 20, 2020;

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Environmental Services to amend a Drinking Water and Groundwater
Trust Fund grant (PC # 1065751) to the Conway Village Fire District (VC# 177213-B002), Conway, NH,
by extending the completion date from December 1, 2020 to June 1, 2022. No additional funding is
involved in this time extension. The original grant was approved by Governor and Council on 'January
23, 2019, ltem'#80. 100% Drinking Water and Groundwater Trust Fund;

EXPUNATION

We are requesting this extension because commencement of the work was delayed. The project is ,a
joint project with a New Harhpshire Department of Transportation (NHDOT) project; The NHDOT review
process took longer than anticipated and was beyond Cpnway Village Fire District's control as they are a
force account on the prpject. the bid, process is complete and all of NHDOT and the District's
construction is anticipated to be completed in the 2021 construction season. To date, no funds of the
.original grant haye been spent.

In the eyeht that other funds become no longer available, General funds will not be requested to support

this program. This ameridrhent has been approved by the Attorney General's Office as to forni, substance
and execution.

We respectfully request your approval of this item.

Robert R. Scott

Commissioner

NHDES Website: www.des.nh.gov

P.O. Box 95, 29 Hazen Drive, Concord, New Hampshire 03302-6695
Telephone::{603) 271-2513 • Fax: (603) 271-5171 • TDD Access:,Relay NH 1-800:735-2964



Grant A^ieement wfth the Cohway Village Fire OlstHct
Drinking Water and Groundwater Trust Fund Grant

Amendment No. 1

This Agreement (hereinafter called the Arhendrhent) dated this 3.^ dav of
Ocniff' r. . 2020, Is by and between the State of New Hampshire, acting by and through its
pepartment of Envlronrnental Services (hereinafter referred to as the State) and the Gbnway Village
Fire District acting by and through Its Board of Commissioners Chairman, Steve Bamsey (hereinafter
referred to as the Grantee).

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Agreement (hereinafter caiiled the Agreement) approved by the
Governor and Council on January 23,.2019, the Grantee agreed to perform certain services upon the
terms and conditipris specified in the Agreement and In consideration of payment by the iState of
certain sums as specified therein; and

WHEREAS, The Grantee and the State have agreed to amend the Agreement in certain respects;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and the covenants and conditions
contained in the Agreement arid set forth herein, the parties hereto do hereby agree as follows::

1. Amendment and Modification of Agreement: The Agreement is herebv amended as

follows:

:  (A) The Completion Date as set forth in sub-paragraph 1.6 of the Agreement shali be
changed from December 1, 2020 to June 1, 2022.

2. Effeaive Date of Amendment: this Amendment shall take effect upon the date of
approval of this Amendment by the Governor and Executive Council of the State biF New .
Hampshire.

3. Continuance of Agreement: Except as soeciflcallv amended and modlfipd by thA tprmc anH
conditions of this Amendment, the Agreement, and the obligations of the parties thereunder,
shall remain in full fprce and effect in accordance with the terms and cohditions set forth^ •
therein.

Drinking Water and Grdundwaiter Trust .Fund
Grant Agreement Amendment No. 1 '

DWGT-21 Conway.Village Fire Dl^rict

Page 1 of 2



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands as of the day and year first
above written.

CONWAY VILLAGE FIRE DISTRIQ

By,
Steve Bamsey

Chairman, Board of Commission's

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

COUNTY OF CQ-f ̂ N

On this the [1 day of Se^fi A-. before the undersigned officer, personally appeared

who acknowledged himself to be the person who executed the foregoing

instrument for the purpose therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commlissidh Expires: jn j

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE ^
Departmerit of Erivironrnental Services

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

Approved by Attorney General this ̂  'J dav
execution.

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL

form, substance and

'Drinking Water and GrbundwaterTrust Fund
Grant Agreernent Amendment No. 1'
DWGT>21 Cohway Village Fire District

Page 2 of 2



Certificate of Vote of Authorization

CONWAY VILLAGE FIRE DISTRICT

.128 West Main St. Conway, NH 03818

I, Amy Snow. Clerk_of the Conwav Village Fire District. do hereby certify that at a

Commissioners' meeting held on. September 17^. 2020. the Conwav Village Fire

District Commissioners (governing body) voted to except any additional grant

funding from the Drinking Water and Groimdwater Trust Fund (D WGTF) to help

fund the Water R^lacment Project in Main Street.'

The Commissioners further authorized Steve Bamsev; Commission Chair, at a

Commissioners' meeting held on March 20. 2020 to act on behalf of Conway

Village Fire District in signing and executing any and all documents out of session

pertaining to all approved current and future projects; in the District.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my h^d as Clerk of the Conway

Village Fire District the 17th day of SeptembCT, 2020.

Sigriature

Amy , Clerk

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE County of Garroll

This instnmCTt was aclcnowlcdged before me this iT day ofSiSpitrji^ji . 20-jn by Amv
Snow. Clerk of the Conwav Village Fire District.

In witness thereoyjiave set my hmd and official s^.

Notary Publi(

[My.commis^on expii .1

i



NH ftibCc Ri>k Monooemem Mhoaot CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE

The New Hempshlre Pubic Risk Management BccHMge (Primex^ is ofganized'under the New Har^hire Revised Statutes Annotated, Chapter S-B.
Pooled Risk Management Programs. In accordance with those statutes, its Trust Agreement and bylaws, Primex* is authorize to provide pooled risk
managemmt programs established for the benefit of political subdMsiohs in the State of New Hanpshire.

Each member of Prlmex* is entitled to, the categories of coverage set forth below. In addition. Prlmex* may extend the same coverage to non-members.
However, arty coverage extended to a .non-member is subject to al of the terms, conditions, exclusions,'arhendments, rules, policies and 'procedures
that are.appllcable to the members of .Pr1mex^ including but not ImKed to tie final and binding resolution of all claims and coverage disputes before the
Piimex* Board of Trustees. The Mditlpntf Covered Party's per occurrence limn shei| be. deemed included in the Member's per occurrence Imtt. and
therefore shall reduce the Member's llnM oif Ability as set forth by the Coverage Documer^ and Dedaraticns. The limit shosvn may have been reduced
by deims paid on behalf of the member. General .UaUlity coverage is Brnlfod to Coverage A (Personal inj;ffy Ueblty) end Coverage B (Property
Damage Liat)lilty) only. Coverage's C (Pubic Offldals Emn and Omissions), 0 (Unfair Employment FTactlces), E (En^oyee Beneffi LiabiSfy) and F
(Educator's Legal Liability Claims-Made Coverage) are excluded from this provision of coverage:

The below.named entity is a member in good stantfng of the New Hampshim Public RIsk.Meriagement Exchmge. The coverage provided may,
tiowever. be revised at iariy time Ity the actions of Ptitnex'. As of the date tNs certificate is issued, the infbrmatibn set out below eccurately reflects the
categories of coverege.establstted for the cunent coverage year.

This Certificate is issued es a matter of Information only and confers ho rights upon the certiflcete holder. This certificate' does not amend, extend, or
alter the coverage afforded by the coverage categories listed below.

Pattidpaling Member ' . " Memt»rNun^r

Conway Village Fire District 526
128 West Main Street

Conway, NH'0^18

Compeny Affording Covange:'

NH Pubic Risk Managemertt Exchange - Prlmex^.
Bow Brook Place

48 Donovan Street

Concord. NH 03301-2624

■  7yy>e of ^
' EffoetVt Dtf - '•-'expfrePon DtM

^  .(mm/dO/wnii . lAnte • NH:SMutpry Umtte itoy Apply, If Not:

X General Liability (Occurrence Form)
Professional Liability (describe)

. 1/1/2020 1/1/2021. Each Occurrence : $5,000,000

General Aggregate ' $5,000,000

P Sad?. D Occuirerice
Fjre Damage (Any one
fire) . . .

Mad Exp (Any one. person)

X AtftomobOe Liability
Deductible Comp' and Coll;

'  fyiyauto

1/1/2020 . * i/1/2021 'Combined Single Limit
(Eteh'Acddw^

A^regete '

$ 5,000.000

. $ 5.000.000

X Workers' Compensation & Employers' Liability
1/1/2020 1/1/2021 .

X  Statutory $2,000,000 •

Each Accident $2,000,900

Disease - Eieh EmployM

DiseSM - Peacy Linh

X Property (Special Risk includee Fire at>d ThefQ : 1/1/2020

-

■  1/1/2021 Qankei UmB. Repiaoemeni
Co«l (unlMS oitwnvlM stated)

4

Deductible: $1,000

Deecriptlonr.Proof of Primex Memtof Average only.

CERTFICATE HOLDER: Additional Covered Party . .Loss Payee Primex' - NH Public Risk Management Exchange

Date: • . 9/1^020 mgurceDOnhgrimex.oroNew Hampshire Department of Environmental Seivlces
29 Hazen Drive

P.O. Box 95 •

Ck)ncord, NH 03302

Please direct inquires to:
Prtonex* Cialme/Cbverage Services

603-225-2841 phono
.  .. 603-228-3833fax ;



The State of New H^pshire

Departiiient of Environmental Services
NHDES

Robert R. Scott, Cpmmissionef

December 19, 2018

His Excellency, Governor Ghristopher t. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

APRROVpG&C

ITEM

DATE

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Environmental Se^rices to award a grant to the Conway Village Fire District .
(VC# 177213), Conway, NH in the amount not to exceed $165,000 for \yater system improvements under the
provisions of RSA 485:F, effective upon Governor & Council approval through December 1, 2020. 100%
Drinking Water and Groundwater Trust Fund. . •

Funding is available in the account as follows:

03-44-44-442016-3904-073-500580
Dept Environmental Services, Drinking Water and Groundwater Tru^, Grants Non-:Federal

EXPLANATION

FY 2019

$165,000

The Drinking Water and Ground Water Trust Fund was created in 2016, using $276 riiiilioh of MtBE trial
• judgement funds, as authorized by RSA 485-F. The purpo^ of the Trust Fund is to provide sustainable,
long-term funding for the protection, jjreservation, and enhancement of the drinking water and groiihdwater .
resources of the state. The Drinking Water and Groundwater Advisory Commission was established to
administer the Trust Fund and to provide guidance to the State on the use of the Trust Fund.

On August 30,2018, the Advisory Commiission yotcd to authorize grants and loans for nineteen drinking
water improvement projects. The Conway Village Fire District's Main Street Water Main Replacement
Project request for$165,000 was select^ for grant fundjrig from the Drinking Water and Groundvyater Trust
Fund. The District will use the grant funds to replace water main along Main Street in order to provide:
feduhdaht flows, improye pressures and fire flows in the dowiitowh area and eliminate any lead jointed
pipes. This is part of a combined project with the NH Department of Transportation and has received loan

. funding from the Drinking Water State Revolving Loan Fund.

This agreement has been approved by the Attorney General's Office as to form, substance and execution.

We respectfully request your approval.

Rdbcrt R. Scott

Commissioner

DES Website: www.des.nh.gov
P.O. 95,29 Hazen Drive, Concord, New Hampshire 03302-0095. .. .

Telephone: (603)271-2513 • Fax: (603) 271-5171 • TDD Access: Relay NH; 1-800-735-2964



Subject:'€on\viav Village Fire Dis<:ntt

GRANT AGREEMENT

The State of New Hampshire and the Grantee hereby: mutually agree as. follows:

GENERAL PROVISIONS

1. Identification.

1.1 State Agency Name
NH Department of Environmental Services

i .2 Stote Agency Address
29 Hazen Drive. Concord. NH 03301

1.3 Grantee Name

Conway Village Fire District. —.

1.4 Grantee Address

.128 West Main Street. Conway, NH 03818

1.5 Effective Date

Upon G&C Approval

1V6 Completion Date
December 1, .2020.

1.7 Audit Date

N/A ..

1.8 Grant Limitation

$165.000 "
1.9 Grant Off'^®'' fdi" State Agency
Erin Holmes, Drinking Water & Groundwater Trust
Fund. NH Department of Environmental Services..

1.10 State Agency Telephone Number
603-271-8321

LU Grantee Signature 1.12 Name & Title of Grantee Signor

l.ll Aclmowledement: State of ''iMi  A' |3il;rt.Cbuntv of

On 12. ^before the undersigned officer, personally:appcarcd.^ttltiotn^ identified in block 1.12; or
satisfactorily provien to be the person whose name is signed In that s/he executed
this document in the capacity indicated in block 1.12. ^ .
1.13^1 Signature of Notary Public or Justice of the Peace

[SE.AL] . .. ■

1.13.2 Name & Title of Notary/Public or Justice of the Peace ' ■?!<

•5^ .=2

1.14 State Agency Signature($) " O 1.151.15 Name/Title of State Agency SigQor(s)

Robert R; Scott; Comihissidner
NH Department of Environmental Services

1.16 Approval by Attorney General (Form, Substance and Execution)

■. ( : On: .-ZOf*^
1.17 Approval by the Governor and Executive Council

By: On:



2. SiTQPK OF.WORK; In exchange Tor grant f^ds provided by the slate of
New'Hampshirc, acting through titc agency i'dcntified in block 1.1 (ha-einafter
referred to a.^ ^hc State"), pursuit to RSA 2!^. the Grantee idenliricd in
block 1.3 (hereinafter referred to as "the Grantee"), shall perform that work
identified and more patlicularly described in the scopejof:work attached
hereto, as EXHIBIT A '(tHc scoj^ of work being referred to u "thc:Projcci").
3. •AREA COVERF.I); Except as otherwise sp«ifically provided for lieroiii,
(he Grantee shall p^onn the Project in, and with respect to, the Slate of New
Hampshire.
4 F.FFFCTIVK PATR: CdMPLFrriON OF PROJKCT.

4.1 This Agrecmeni, and all obligations of the parties hercunder, shall become
effective on the date in block 1.3 or on date of approval of this Agreement
by the Governor and Council of the State .of New Hampshire whichever is
later (hereinafter referred to as the,"EfTcctivc Date").
^.2 Except as otherwise specifically provided for hCTcin, Che Project, including
all reports required by this Agieancnt, shall be completed tii ITS entirety
prior to the date in block 1.6 (hereinafter! referred to as the '.'Completion
Date").

3. GRANT AMOUNT: LIMITATION ON AMOUNT; PAYMENT.
5.1 The Grant Amount is identified and more particularly described in
bCHIBIT B. atuchcd hereto.:
3.2 The manner of, and schedule of payment shall be as set forth in EXHIBIT
B.

5.3 .In accordance with the. provisions set forth in EXHIBIT B, and in'
cohsidcralion of the satisfactory performar>ce of the Project, as determined by
the State, and as limited by subperagraph S.S of these gcncrarprovi.sions, the
State shall pay (he Grantee (he Grarit Amount. The State shall withhold from
the amount othe^ise payable to the Grantee unda' this subparagraph 3.3
those sums required, or permitted, lb be withheld pursuant to N.H. RSA 80:7
tluough 7-c.
i3.4 .The payment by the State of the Grant amount shall be the only, and the
complete, compensation to the Grantee for all expenses, of whatever natuie,
incurred by the Grantee in the pcrformaiKc hereof, and shall be the only, and
the complete, compensation to the Grantee for the.Project. The State shall
have no liabilities to the Grantee other than tlie Grant Amount;

5.3 Notwithstanding anything in tliis Agreement to the. contrary, and
notwithstanding unexpected cirtumstances, in no event shall the total of all
payments authorized, or actually madc..hercundcr exceed the Grant limitation
set forth in block 1.8 of these general provisions.!
6 COMPLIANCE BY GRANTEE WITH LAWS AND REGULATIONS.

In connection with the performance of the Project, the Grantee shall comply
with all statutes, laws,'regulations, and oiders-of federal, state, county, or
municipal, authorities, which shall impoM any obligations, or'duiy upon (he
Grantee, including the acquisition of any end all necessary permits.
7 RECORDS AND ACCOUhTTS.

7.1 . Between the Effective .Date and the dale !scvcri.(7) years after the
Completion Date the Grantee-shall keep .detailed accounts of all expenses,
incurred in connection with the Project, including, but not limited to, costs of
administration, transportation, insuiance,' telephone calls, and .cIcHcal.

'materials and services. Such, sccoiinis shall be supported by receipts,
invoices, bills and othersimilor documcnts.

7.2 Between the Effective :Daic and the date seven (7) years aftv the
Completion bale, at any lime during the Grantee's normal business hours; and
as often as the'State shall demand, (he Graiitee shall make available to the
Stale all records pqtaining to matters covered-by this Agreement. The
Ciariiec shall permit ihe.State to audit, examine, and rq>r6d^e such records,
and to make audits of all-contracLs, invoices, materials, payrolls, records or
personnel, data (as that term is-hereinafter defined), and other- ihfonhation
relating to all matters covered by (his Agreement. As used in this paragraph,.
"Grantee" includes all persons, natiiral-or flctibhal.'alTiliatcd with, cbiitrbllcd
by; or under common ownership with, the entity identified as (he Grantee in
block 1.3 of these general provisions.
8.PERS0NNEL.

8.1 The Grantee shall, at its own expense, provide all personnel necessa^ to
perform the Project. The Grantee warrants that all personnel qigaged in the
Project shall be qualiftcd to perfonn such Project, and shall be properly
licensed and authorized to perform such Project under all af^licable laws.
8.2 The Grantee shall not hire, and it shall not permit any subcontractor,
subgnmtcc, .or other person, firm or corporation with whom it is engaged; in: g-

• combined; cfTort to perform such Projcct.^io hire any person "who has a
contractual relationship with the State, or who is a Slate ofTiccr or employee,
elected or appointed.

8.3 iltc Grantee ofTicer shall be the r^cscntative of the State hercunder. In
lite event of any dispute hercunder, the int^retation of this Agreement by the
Grantee OfHcer, and his/her decision on any dispute, shall be ftnal.
Q DATA; RETENTION OF DATA! ACCESS;- ^
9.1 .As used in Uiis Agreement, (he word data sitall mean all infonnation and
things developed .or obtain^ during (he pcrfonhaihce of, or iBcquircd or
developed or obtained during the performance of, or acquired or developed by
reason of; this Agi^ncnt, including, but' not -limited to, all studies; reports,
fllcsi formulae, surveys, mapa. charts, sound recoidin^, video recordings,
pictorial rq>roductions, drawinp, analyses, graphic representations, computer
proems, computer printouts, notes, letters, memoranda, papers, and
documents, all whether finished or unfinidied.
9.2 Between'the Effective Date end thc'tjomplction Date the Grantee siialf
grant to the State, or any person designated by it, unrestricted access, to all
data for examination, duplicalion, publication, translation, sale, disposal, or
for any other purpose whatsoever. ' .
9.3 No data shall be subject to copyright in the United States or any other
country by anyme other than (he State.
.9.4 On and after the Effective Date all data, and any property which has been
received from the State or purchased with funds provided for that purpose
under this Agreement, shali be the property of tite State, and shall be rMurned
to (he State upon danand or upon (ermiriatipn of this Agreement for arty
reasori, which^w shall first occur.;
9.3.The State,'and anyone it shall designate; shall, have urircslricted authority
to publish, disclose, distribute and otherwise use, in whole or in part, all data.
10.CONDITIONAL NATURE OR AGREEMENT. Notwithstanding
anything in this Agreerhcnt to the'conitrajy. !all obligations of the State
hercunder,' inchiding without limitation, - the continuance of paymeiils
hereundcr, arc contingent upon the availability or continued appropriation of
ftinds, and in no event shall the State be liable for any payrnents hercunder in
excess of such available or appropriated funds. In the event of a reduction or
termination of tJioM funtb, the Slate shall have the right to withhold paymqit
until such funds become available, if- ever, and shall have the right to
(crmihaie this Agreement immediately upon giving the Grantee notice of such
-terminalion. . .

: 11. EVENT OF DEFAULT! REMEfjlFA
I I.I Any one .or more of the following acts or omissions of the Grantee .shall
constitute an event of default hercunder (hefddafter referred to as
"Events of Default"):
.1 l.'l.l failure to perfonn (he Project satisfactorily or on schedule; or
: 11.1.2 failure to submit any report required hercunder or :
11.1.3 failure to inaintain, or permit access to, the recoids required hereundcr,
or

11. 1.4 fajlure: to perfonn any of the pllier covenants and conditions of ibis
Agreement.
! I I .2 Upon the occuncnce of any Event of Default, the State may lake any .
orie! or more, or all, of (he following actions:
11.2.1 give the Grantee a written notice specifying the Event of Default and
requiring! it to be remedied within. In! the absence of a greater or lesser

.specification of time, thirty (30) days front the date of the notice; and if (he '
Event of Default is not timely remedied, tenninate this Agrcj^cnt, effective
two (2) days after giving the Grantee notice of termination; and
11.2.2 give liic Grantee a written notice specifying the Event of bcfault'and
suspending al) payments to be made tinder this Agreement and ordcring'thai
the portion of the grant amount which'would otherwise accrue to the Grantee
during the period fh>rn the date'of such notice until such time as the Stale
; determines (hat the Grantee has cured (he Event of Default shall neva- be paid
to ihe'Grantcc; and

11.2.3 set offiagainst any other obligation!thc State may owe to the Grantee
eny.damagcs (he Slate suffers by reason of any Event of Default; and'
11.2.4 treat the Agreement as bnached and pursue any of its remedies at law
or in equity, or both.
12 TERMINATION.

12.1 In the event of any early termination of this Agrcancnt for any rearon
other than the completion of tlie Project; the Grantw shall deliver to the Grant
bfhcer, not later titan flflcen (13) days after (he date of termination, a rqxni
! ("Temination Report"), .dcscnbjng in detail all Inject-Work performed, and
the Grant Amount earned, to and tTKhiding the date of termination.
12.2 In the event ofTermination under paragraphs 10 or 12.4 of theae gdtdal
provisions,- (he approval of such:a Tenninatibn Report by the State!sitall
imtitle the Grantee to receive tliat portion of the Grant timounl earned to and
including the date of tcmination.
I2!3 In.the event of Tenhinatidh under paragraphs 10 or 12.4 of these general
provisions, (lie approval of such a Termination Report by the Slate shall^^d

Grantee liiitiais

Date



evoit relieve the Grantee from any and all liability for danugeS'Siisiained or
incurr^ by the Slate as a result of the Graiiice's breach of its obligations
hercunder.

•12.'4 Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, either the
:St8te or except where notice default has been givai to thc!Grantcc hcreundcr,
the Grantee, may tenninate this Agreement without'cause upon thirty (30)
days written notice.
13. rONn ICT QF^ IhTTkRtCTr No ofTicer. mcmba or employee of the
Grantee and no rqxeacniative." officer of employee or the State of New
•Hampshire or of the govqning ̂ y of the locality or localiiie in which the
Project is to be performed, who exercises any functions or responsibilities in
the review or approval of the undertaking or caitTying out of such Project, shall
participate in any decision relating to this Agr^ncnt which affccts.his or ha
personal interests or the interest of any corporation, jjartncrshlp; or association

iin which he or she is directly of indirectly interested, nor shall he or she have
any personal or pecuniary intereist. direct or indirect, in this Agreement or the
proceols thereof. - •
14. GRanIt.F.'S RllLATiON TO tUF. STATF- In the performance of
this Agreement the Grantee, its employees, tind any subcontractor or

: subgrantcc of the Grantee arc in all respects irtdepcndent contractors, and are
' neitha agents nor employees of the State, Neitha the Grantee nor any of its
olTtcds. anployees, agents, members, subcontractors or subgrantees, shall
have authority to bind the State nor arc they entitled to any of-the. benefits,
workers' 'comp^sation or emoluments provided by the Stale to its'employees.'

- 14 ASSIGNMENT AND SUBtOl^RACTS. TTie Grantee shall not assign.
• or 'otherwise transfa any interest in this Agrccmbil without the pror written
consent of the State. None of the Project Work shall be subcontract^ or
subgrante^ by the Grantee otha than as set forth in Exhibit A without the
prior written consent of the State.

- 16.1 NDRMNlFICATIQN. The Grantee shall defend, indcmnily and hold
harmless the State, its officcra and employees, from and against any and all
losses sulTaed by the State, its ofiicers and employees, end any. and all
claims, liabilities or penalties asserted e^inst the State, its officers and
employees.' by of"on behalf of any person, on account of. based on of "rcsuUih'g
(rom, arising out of (or which may be claimed to arise'out oO the acts or

- omissions ofthe Grantee of Subcontractor, or subgraiitw or otha agent of the
Grantee. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing haein contained shall be
deemed to constitute a waiva of the sovereign immunity of the Slate, vriiich
immunity is hacby rcsaved to the Slate.' This covcnmt slull survive the

- lamination of lliis^ecment. -
iriNSURANCK AND BOND.

17.1 The Grantee shall, at its'.sole expense, obtain and maintain in force, or
shall require any'subcontractor, subgrantee of assignee performing:Pfoject
work to. obtain, arid maintain in force, both for the benefit of (he-State, the

; following insurance: . . .
:  17.1.1 statutory workers* coinpensation and employees liability insurance for
all employees engaged in the pdformance of the Project, and • .
17.1.2 comprelioisive public liability insurance against all claims of bodily
injuries, death or property damage, iii amounts not less than S2.l)(li0,(X)0 for
bodily Ityury or ddith any one irwidcnl, and SSOO.OtX) for .property damage iii
' any one incident; and
• 17.2 The policies dcscn^cd in subparagraph i 8. | of this paragraph shall be the
standard fpnn .employed in the State :of New Hampshire, issued by

- underwriters acceptable to (he State, and auth^zed to do busine» iri the State
of New Hampshire. Each policy sh^H contain a clause prohibiting
: cancellation of modification, of the policy carlia than icri (10) days afla

• vwrittcn notice the of has bw received by the Stale.

18 IWAIVER OP BREACH. 'No failure by (he State to enforce any
provisions hocdf afia any Event of Default shall be deemed a. waiver of its
rights with rcgaixi to that Event, or any subs^uent Event. No.cxprcss waiver

; of any Evait of Default shall be deemed a waiver of any provisions hereof.
No such failure or waiva shall be deemed a waiver of the right ofthe State to '
enforce each and all of the provisions hereof upon any fuiiha or otha default
on the pad'orthe Grantee.
.19. NOTICE. Any notice by.a party haeto the other par^ shall be deemed to
' have been duly delivaed or given at the time of mailing by certified mail,
• posugc prepaid, in a United Stales Post Office addressed to, the parties at the
addresses first above given;
2Q.AMENbMENt. This Agreement maybe amended, waived or discharged
only by an iristnirricril in writing signcd'by the parties hereto and only oflcr

: approval of such oiiiendmcht, !waiva or discho^e by. the. Governor and
• CounciloflheSlalcofNew Hampshire. \ .
21. CQNSTRUCnON. OP' ACREKMKNT AND TERMS. This
Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the bw of the State of New

Hampsliire. and is binding upon and inures to the benefii of the parties arid
their respective successors and assignees. The captions and contents ;of iJic
"subject" blank arc used only as a matta of convenience, and arc not lo be
considacd a part of this Agitemcnt or to be used in dacnnining tlie intent of
the parties hereto.
22 TiilRD PARTIES. The parties hereto do not iiilwd to benefit any , .
third parties wd this Agreement shall not'be construed to confa any such
benefit., . . . . ..
23 ENTIRE ACREF.MRNT. Tliis Agreement, which may be executed in a
niimba of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, constitutes
the entire Agreanent and undaisianding b«wccn the parties, and supcrseda
all prior Agrcanenis and understandings relating hereto. • •

Grantee Initial

Date /,?•



Conway Village Fire District

Drinking Water and Groundwater Trust Fund - Grant
Page 1 of 1

EXHIBITA

SCOPE OF SERVICES

!Cbnwa'v Village Fire District (DIstrirtr:.

thb Conway Village Fire District (Dlstrlct)-wlll use the grant ̂ unds to replace water main along Main
Street in order to Improve the fire flovy volumes and pressures In the downtown area, arid to eliminate
any lead jointed pipes. Additionally, It will provide backup and redundant flows within the distribution
system; this is a combined project with the NH Department of Transportation and the Tpwn to rebuild
Main Street, the drainage systeni, sidewalks and water main. The grant funds will be used for
engineering design, bidding, and construction to replace approximately 2,800 linear feet of 10" unlined
cast iron water main under Main Street with lined ductile iron pijse. Roadway, dr^ainage and sidewalk
improvements will also be included: in the project. Only water related costs are eligible.

EXHIBIT B

BUDGET & PAYMENT METHOD

The NHDES shall pay to ;the Grantee the total reimbursable: program costs in accordance with the
following requirements:

Reimbursement requests for program costs shall be made by the Grantee using the Drinking Water and
Groundwater Trust Disbursement form as supplied by the NHDES, which shall be completed and signed
by the Grantee, the disbursement form shall be accpmpanied by proper supporting docurhehtation
based upon direct costs. The Grantee will maintain adequate documentation to substantiate all.
Program related costs. All work shall be performed to the satisfaction of the NHDES,before payment is
made.

The total reimbursement shall not exceed the grant award of $165,000. Requests for grant funds will
be no more thari monthly. Drinking Water State Revolving Fund (DWSRF) loan funds must be expended
prior tprecelvlhg grant funds; ,

EXHIBIT C

SPEdAL PROVISIONS

Changes to the Scope of Services require NHDES approval in advance. Work must be completed and
request for reimbursement must be made by the completion date listed on the grant agreement
(section 1.6).

Grantee Initials ) ■'
Date



Certificate of Vote of Authorizatidh

GQNWAY VILLAGE FIRE DISTRICT

128 West Main St. Con way, NH.03818

I, Janine Sean. Clerk of the Gdriway Viilage'TireDis^^ do hereby certify that at [

a Commissioners' riieeting held on SeD'terriber 27'\ '2()'] 8: the . Conwav ViHage^ , J
Fire District Commissioners; (governing body) voted to except a grant froin the ;

Drinking Water and Groundwater Trust Fund (DWGTF) to help fiind the Water
-  i

Mam Replacement Project in Main Street. . ;

The Cpmrtiissioners fiirther authorized Steve'BamseV. Comrnission Chair, at a

Commissioners' meeting held oh September 18'\ 2018t6 act on behalf of

Conway Village Fire District in signing and executing ariy and ̂ 1 documents out

of session pertaining to all approved current ̂ d future projects in the District.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand as Clerk of the Conway

Village Fife District the day of . : J2Q/^,.

Signature

i^anine Bean, Clerk

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE County of Garroll

This instrument was acknowledged before me this jL- day of.WAu^wb;^ . 20 1 ^ by Janine
Bean.- Clerk of the Cohwav Villaiie Fire District.

In witness thereof 1 have set my hand and officidj^

Notary Public . p. . . : - •
.  ' '' ^ ' cbfciflSSidN-'*'[My commission cxpiVes on J f.



■n

NK Pubbc RUk CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE

The New-Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange {Prlmex'} Is organized urkler.iho Now Hampshire Revised Statutes Anhotat^. Chapter 5-B,
Pooled Risk Management Programs. In accordance with thpse statutes, its Trust Agroemenl and bylaws, Prtmex® is authorized to provide pooled risk
management programs established for Ihe'bencfil of political subdiviaons in the State of New Hampshire;

Each member of Primex® is entitled to the categories of enrage set forth below. In addition. Primex' may exterSd lhe same coverage to r^-rhembers.
However, any coverage extended to a rxKi-rhember is subject to all of the terms. cbrxJiiions. exclusions, amendments, rules, policies arid procedures
thai are applicable to the menibers of Prlmex'. including but not limited.to the final and bindir^ resolution of all claims ar>d coverage disputes before the.
Primex' Board of Trustees. The Additiotial Covered Party's per occurrence limit shall be deemed included in the Member's per occurrence limit, and:
therefore shall reduce the Member's lirhit of liability.as set fonh by the Coverage Docurhenis and IDeclaraiions.,The limit shown may,have been reduced
by claims paid on behalf of the member. General t.iability coverage is limited to.Coverage A (Personal Injury Liability) and Coverage B (Property
Damage Liability) only. Coverage's C (Public Ofndals Errors and Omissions), D (Unfair Employment Practices). E (Employee Benefit Liability) and F
(Educator's Legal Liability Claims-Made Coverage) are excluded from this pro^slori'of coverage.
The bel^ named entity Is a mombof In good standing of the Now Hampshire Public'Ri^ Management Exchange. Tl^ coverage provided rnay,
however, Ije revised at any time tjy the acliohs of Primex'. As of the dale this certificate is issued, the information set out below accurately reflects the
categories of coverage established for the current coverage year.

This Certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon llw cerfificate holder. This certificate does not amend, extend, or
alter the coverage afforded by the coverage categories listed below.'

PafUclpoling Membtf:

(Do'nway Village Fire District
126 W^tiMain Street
Conway, NH OMIS

Uombtr Number:

526

Company AHcf ding Coverage:

NH Public Risk Management Exchange - Primex'
Bow Brook Place
46 Donovan Street

U(mm/i<i/fivY)h
fi^EMntlAi'Dalef:*

X General Liability (Occurrence Form)
Profesisiona! Liability (describe)

1/1/2018

1/1/2019

1/1/2019

1/1/2020 '
Each Occurrence: . $5,000,000
General Aggregate : : s 5.000.000 L
Fire IDamage (Any of>e

-firoi- •

' Mod Exp (Anyonepersop)

X  . Automobile Liability
Deductible Comp and Coll: SI.MO

•Any auto

1/V/201B

1/1/2019 . :

1/1/2019 ■
1/1/2020

,  1

Combined Single Limit
(E»eh Ardent)

Aggregate'

$5,000,000

$5,000,000

X WoHteii'. Compensation & Employers' Liability ' l/i/2018 .
1/1/2019 ^

171/2019

1/1/2020

X  Statutory - •

Each Acddent $2,000,000

Disease — Sieh Eniployee $2,666,000

Disease - PeUcy Uni • '

X ^ Property (Spedal Usk Includes Fire and theft) 1/1/2018

. 1/1/2019

.  1/1/2019

1/1/2020 .

Blanket Limit, Replacement
Cost (uNess olhefwise.stated)

Deducllble: $1.0qp (
■ 1

■  . . 1Description: Proof of Primex Mernber, coverage only.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER: .1 | Additional Covered Party . . Loss Payed 'Primex'- NH Public Risk Management Exchange '

By; '7ltOTMf

Dale: 12/24/2018 tdenver@nhofim'ex.oro

■ ; , ;

New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services
29 Hazeh Drive ■
P.O. Box,95.
Concord, NH 03302-0095

Please direct ingtilres to: .
Primex' Claims/Coverage Services

603-225-2841 phone
603-228-3833 fax


